

Lansing Police Department Central Records

Freedom of Information

120 West Michigan Avenue Lansing, MI 48933 Phone: (517) 483-4680 Fax: (517) 483-4688



Daryl Green, Chief

October 7, 2019

Steve Harry 3125 Tecumseh River Road Lansing, MI 48906

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request #56605

Dear Requestor:

Recently, on September 18, 2019, you submitted a request for records to the Lansing Police Department (LPD). You requested the following:

1951905575

The following records have been located and will be provided:

1951905575

The records provided have been redacted as follows:

- Information of a personal nature, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, and does not speak to the core purposes of FOIA; informing the public about government affairs and the official acts of public officials and employees. The information has been redacted pursuant to MCL 15.243(1)(a).
- LEIN information has been redacted pursuant to Mich. Admin. Code R. 28.5208 and MCL 15.243(1)(d).

Please be advised that the Lansing Police Department has adopted Procedures and Guidelines and a Written Public Summary, both of which are available on the Lansing Police Department's website at:

http://lansingmi.gov/362/Freedom-of-Information-Act-FOIA

You are entitled under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act, MCL 15.240a, to appeal a FOIA fee that you believe exceeds the amount permitted under the City's written Procedures and Guidelines to the President of City Council or to commence an action in the Circuit Court for a fee reduction within 45 days after receiving the notice of the required fee or a determination of an appeal to the President of City Council. If a civil action is commenced in court, the City is not obligated to compete processing the request until the court resolves the fee dispute. If the court determines that the City required a fee that exceeded the permitted amount, the court shall reduce the fee to a permissible amount.

Sincerely,

Laura Dixon

FOIA Coordinator

LAPD - LANSING POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Report



Case No. 1951905575 Case Status Active

Report Date/Time: 9/4/2019 8:15:00 AM

Reporting Officer: Rojas, Alex

FILE CLASS/OFFENSE:

13003 - Telephone Used for Harassment, Threats

NATURE OF INCIDENT:

1380 Telephone Harassment/RAMON/mahlow/Hamilton 9/18 spoke with Ramon tx

10/1/2017 8:57:33 AM OCCURRED ON:

(and Between)

VENUE: Lansing, MI 48912

CITY/TOWNSHIP: 95 - Lansing, Ingham

VICTIM: VICTIM OF: 1380 - 13003 - Telephone Used for Harassment, Threats

VICTIM TYPE: Individual

DOB: AGE: 63 RACE: White SEX: Female JUV: N - No WGT: HAIR: HGT: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: DL State:

DLN:

ADDRESS INFORMATION:

H - Home: Lansing, MI 48912 Ingham US - UNITED STATES

Phone Information: Emails:

H - Home:

NOTES:

SSN:

SUSPECT: Ramon, Michele Kay

DOB: AGE: 51 SEX: Female JUV: N - No

RACE: White HGT: WGT: HAIR:

EYES: ETH: Circumstances:

SMT:

SSN: DLN: DL State:

ADDRESS INFORMATION:

H - Home: Lansing, MI 48912 Ingham US - UNITED STATES

Phone Information: Emails:

M - Mobile:

NOTES:

FORCE LEVEL DETAILS FORCE USED: N - No

HANDGUN USE: RIFLE USE: SHOTGUN LL: RIFLE DISPLAY: .40mm LL: HANDGUN DISPLAY: TASER USE: PCA USE: ASP USE: PCA DISPLAY: ASP DISPLAY: HANDCUFFING:

PPCT: OTHER:

LAPD - LANSING POLICE DEPARTMENT Case Report



Case No. 1951905575

Report Date/Time: 9/4/2019 8:15:00 AM

Reporting Officer: Rojas, Alex

NARRATIVI Rojas, Alex 9/4/2019 9:00 INFORMATI	09 AM	
calling her and	king light duty at LPD Ops, I was dispatched to call who advised a harassing her on a daily basis. believes the number is a fax machine that is the process of obtaining a PPO while this is under investigation.	and ex co worker she knew is currently s programmed to call her everyday.
VENUE		
	, City of Lansing, County of Ingham, State of Michigan.	
DATE AND T	TIME	
09/04/2019	at 0815 AM.	
VICTIMS ST.	ATEMENTS (
In Septemble. they wont even not know the street the phone with The 800 nu time went on, weeks ago per search engine.	During 2017 asked the accused Michele Roman along with others. As time went on, stated that Michele because would say inappropriate things and voiced very strong opinions that the board of er of 2017, advised that she informed Michele that she was no longer need. Michele was not happy about this and she informed "anyone that goes again know about it". Shortly after Michele told this, began getting strangill number that was calling her when we spoke on the phone. It is advised she was not happy about this and she informed this, and began getting strangill number that was calling her when we spoke on the phone. It is advised she was not happy about this and she informed this, and began getting strangill number that was calling at her house all times of the day and night. It is advised began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a different number began to think that Michele may be the one calling her from a diffe	n to be on the board of the time unruly and hard to work with. It did not agree with. It did not agree with. It will make their life pure hell and age calls from an "800" number. It did would get it from her phone once she got off sed she did not think much about at first. As onber to harass Approximately 2 sed she had to put her phone number into the
EVIDENCE		
	sed she has screen shots of the calls and things sent from Michele to do emails from during the time of this report being typed.	advised she would email me any relevant
OFFICER AC	TIONS	
After the the phone	gave me all the information for this report, I gave the police report number and advised her to call the PPO office for more information.	er. Also, I gave PPO information over
ACCUSED (N	Michele Ramon)	
stated that Mi	wn where Michele is at this time. described Michele as a W/F, 5'6 in height chele has "shoulder length blonde-ish brown hair". thinks Michele has brown her parents names are and and	, average to medium weight/build. on eyes and Michele lives with her parents.
I plugged Mand	Michele's address into TLO and found her name linked to were on TLO at the same address.	ng, MI 48912. Also, Michele's parents
Case Report Page 2 of 3	Reporting Officer: Rojas, Alex Case No. 1951905575	Printed: September 19, 2019 - 11:36 AM

LAPD - LANSING POLICE DEPARTMENT Case Report



Case No. 1951905575

Report Date/Time: 9/4/2019 8:15:00 AM

Reporting Officer: Rojas, Alex

Lastly, I was able to find Michele in LEIN and SRMS as well. Also, LIEN has	
DISPOSITION	
RTI.	

Case No.: Printed 9/20/2019 2:56 PM Page 1 of 2

Officer Narrative

Case Number: 1951905575 Entered On: 9/5/2019 10:51:17 AM

Subject: Report on attachments Nancy Entered By: Rojas, Alex

sent

Narrative:

INFORMATION

While working light duty at LPD Ops, I contacted in reference to the email attachments she sent me. These attachments are attached to the report and will be described below.

DATE AND TIME

09/05/2019 at 1000 AM

PHOTOGRAPHS/SCREEN SHOTS

was able to send me screen shots of some of the evidence she has obtained over the past year.

800 number screen shot- This was the "800" number that would call at all hours of the day.

"Do Not Call List"- This was the website plugged the 800 number in to find out where or who the number was coming from.

FOIA request- advised (who is on the board, among others) works for and Michele came to requesting FOIA information on several board members including advised that this made no sense. It is unclear why Michele requested this FOIA at this time.

letter advised that over a year ago, Michele and were both on the board of the stated that and Michele became close and both would bring up sensitive topics at the board meetings.

Case No.: Printed 9/20/2019 2:56 PM Page 2 of 2 same time (April, 2019). did not show up to the meeting when he was going to be told advised that that he was no longer needed on the board. "Injustice" screen shotadvised that Michele started this "Injustice" group on nextdoor.com. advised this meeting is supposed to take place at United Methodist Church, Downtown tonight (09/05). advised that is the church that goes to. also believes that the minster at this church is not and Michele's intent or message they want to portray at this meeting. aware of advised the meeting is supposed to take place at 1800 tonight. **ADDITIONAL** It should be noted that in my previous report, I had mentioned that Michele was asked to leave the board in September of 2017, I clarified with today and It was September for 2018 when Michele was asked to leave the board. Around this time is when the calls started happening. Also, Michele was not formally let go until April of 2019 after reelection. has not had an interaction in person with Michele since March 2019 at fund raiser event. advised that Michele was purposefully not helping with the event and asked Michele if she would help. advised Michele told "what do you want me to do?" when asked if she could help. No interaction in person since then. The following month Michele was formally removed from the board. DISPOSITION

RTF Narrative:

Refer to primary.

Fuller, Spencer

From: LPD FOIA

Sent: Friday, September 20, 2019 11:48 AM

To: Fuller, Spencer **Subject:** FOI A09/18/2019

From: Steve Harry <stevenrharry@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2019 11:12 AM

To: LPD FOIA <LPD.FOIA@lansingmi.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Freedom of Information Act request

This is a Freedom of Information Act request.

I would like all incident reports related to Complaint #1951905575. My address is 3125 Tecumseh River Rd, Lansing 48906. My email address is stevenrharry@gmail.com. My phone number is 517-505-2696.

Steve Harry



Andy Schor, Mayor

Lansing Police Department

Central Records Freedom of Information

120 West Michigan Avenue Lansing, MI 48933 Phone: (517) 483-4680 Fax: (517) 483-4688



September 26, 2019

Steve Harry 3125 Tecumseh River Road Lansing, MI 48906

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request #56605

Dear Requestor:

Recently, on September 18, 2019, the Lansing Police Department received your request for public records under the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). It has determined additional time is required to process your request.

The Lansing Police Department hereby exercises its rights as permitted under MCL 15.235, Section 5(2)(d) to extend the time period for its response to your request for not more than ten (10) additional business days. Therefore, a written response will be issued on or before **October 10, 2019.**

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact our office at the address or phone number above.

Sincerely,

Laura Dixon

Laura Dixon FOIA Coordinator